The population for the study consist of beneficiaries of the community economic development 

initiatives of Hajiya Mairo Shekarau, Women Vocational Training Centre and facilitators who 

teach in the programmes of the Centre. The grand total population for the study is seven hundred 

and twenty eight (728). Of which 704 were the beneficiaries and 24 are the facilitators. The 

population was found appropriate and suitable for this study because the study sought to assess 

the community economic development initiatives of Hajia Mairo Shekarau Women Vocational